

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

**THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, et al.,**

Appellants,

v.

REBECCA KARNEY, et al.,

Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri at Independence
The Honorable James Francis Kanatzar, Circuit Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Alyssa M. Mayer, #64008
Assistant Attorney General
Zachary M. Bluestone, # 69004
Deputy Solicitor General
Missouri Attorney General's Office
615 E. 13th Street, Suite 401
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 889-5023
(816) 889-5006
alyssa.mayer@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Construe §105.585(2) as Requiring Labor Agreements Subject to Chapter 105.500 to Reflect the Current Law For Public Employee Participation in Labor Strikes and Picketing.....	5
A. Section 105.585(2), by its ordinary and natural meaning, applies to organized protests in the course of strikes and labor disputes.	6
B. The rules of statutory construction do not support Respondents’ interpretation.	10
II. Proper Construction of the Statutory Language Withstands Constitutional Scrutiny. (Replying to Respondents’ Points II, II, and VI).	18
III. Section 105.585(2) Does Not Violate Employees’ Equal Protection Rights Because It Mirrors Current Law Relating To Public Employee Strikes and Picketing And Is Narrowly Tailored To Advance A Compelling State Interest. (Replying to Respondents’ Point V).....	18
IV. Section 105.585(2) Does Not Infringe On Public Employees’ Collective Bargaining Rights (Replying to Respondents’ Point VI).	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BASF Corp. v. Director of Revenue, 392 S.W.3d 438, 444 (Mo. banc. 2012)..... 8

Bennett v. St. Louis Co., Missouri, 542 S.W.3d 392, 397 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 5

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc., 821 S.W.2d 822 4, 7, 18, 19

Bolen v. Orchard Farm R-V Sch. Dist., 291 S.W.3d 747, 751 (Mo. App. 2009) 11

Brackett, et al. v. East Boot & Shoe Co., et al., 388 S.W.2d 842, 847 (Mo. banc. 1965) 11

City of Aurora, Missouri, et al., v. Spectra Comm’s Group, LLC, et al., No. SC96276.... 4

City of Webster Groves v. Institutional and Public Emp. Union, 524 S.W.2d 162, 166
(Mo. App. E.D. 1975) 13, 15

Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State, 294 S.W.3d 477, 490 (Mo. banc. 2009) 20

Cosby v. Treasurer of State, 579 S.W.3d 202, 206 (Mo. 2019) 7

E. Mo. Coalition of Police, v. City of Chesterfield, 386 S.W.3d 755, 759 (Mo. banc.
2012) 21

Fred Wolferman Inc. v. Root, 204 S.W.2d 733, 735 (Mo. banc. 1947)..... 13

Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue, 47 S.W.3d 346, 352 (Mo. banc 2001)9

In re Marriage of Woodson, 92 S.W.3d 780, 784 (Mo. banc. 2003) 20

Independence-Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Independence School Dist., 223 S.W.3d 131, 136, n. 2
(Mo. banc. 2007) 19, 20, 21

J.B. Vending Co., Inc. v. Director of Revenue, 54 S.W.3d 183, 187 (Mo. banc. 2001) ... 8

Janus, 138 S. Ct. at 2471 n.7 (2018) 20

Katz Drug Co. v. Kavner, 249 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. 1952)..... 13

Kincaid-Webber Motor Co. v. Quinn, 241 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. 1951)..... 13

Missouri Nat’l Educ. Ass’n et al. v. Missouri Dep’t of Labor, et al., No. 18SL-
CC03310 11, 17

Senn v. Tile Layers Protective Unions, Local No. 5, 301 U.S. 468, 489 (1937) 13

Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis, 313 S.W.3d 683, 688 (Mo. banc. 2010) 12

St. Louis Teachers Ass’n v. Bd. of Ed. of City of St. Louis, 544 S.W.2d 573, 575 (Mo.
1976) 22

State ex inf. Danforth v. Kansas City Firefighters Local No. 42, AFL-CIO 14

State v. Johnson, 524 S.W.3d 505, 511 (Mo. banc. 2017) 5, 8

Sullivan v. Carlisle, 851 S.W.2d 510, 512 (Mo. banc. 1993) 10

United Pharmacal Co. of Missouri, Inc. v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 208 S.W.3d 907,
909 (Mo. banc. 2006) 5, 6, 10

Statutes

§ 105.530 11, 12

§105.585passim

105.500..... 4, 11, 21

105.598..... 11
Article I, § 29 19, 20, 21, 22
